                      S24SE/S24DE series
20W Single/Dual Output DC/DC Converter
DS_S24SE/S24DE 20W _03262013                                                                E-mail:DCDC@delta.com.tw
P1
Model List
Output Current Input Current
 (typ input voltage)
Efficiency
(typ.)
Input
Voltage
(Range)
Output
Voltage
Max. Min. @Max. Load @No Load
Load
Regulation
Maxcapacitive
Load
@Max. Load
Model
Number
VDC VDC mA mA mA(typ.) mA(typ.) mV uF %
S24SE3R306 3.3V 6000 0 960 55 ±10 10000 87%
S24SE05004 5.0V 4000 0 960 55 ±10 10000 88%
S24SE12002 12V 1670 0 960 20 ±12 1000 88%
S24SE15001 15V 1330 0 960 20 ±15 1000 88%
S24DE120R8 ±12V 830 0 960 25 ±120 ±1000 88%
S24DE150R6
24
(9 ~ 36)
±15V 670 0 960 25 ±150 ±680 88%

Efficiency vs. load current for various input voltage at 25°C.  Power dissipation vs. load current at 25°C.
Turn-on transient at full load current (4ms/div).
Top two Traces: Vout; 6V/div; Bottom Trace: ON/OFF input: 5V/div.
 Turn-on transient at full load current (4 ms/div).
Top two Traces: Vout; 6V/div; Bottom Trace: input voltage: 15V/div.
Output voltage ripple at nominal input voltage and max load
current Top trace +12V, 10 mV/div,Bottom trace -12V, 20mV/div,
2us/div.
Load cap: 10µF, tantalum capacitor and 1µF ceramic capacitor.
Bandwidth: 20 MHz.
                      S24SE/S24DE series
20W Single/Dual Output DC/DC Converter
DS_S24SE/S24DE 20W _03262013                                                                E-mail:DCDC@delta.com.tw
P6
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CURVES - S24DE150R6, 9-36VIN, ±15V/0.67A
70
72
74
76

3. heat sink will be mounted for volume orders,  separated heat sink only be supplied for prototype
4. for model with heat sink option, the recommended layout only need note the length more larger than without heat sink
Part Numbering System
S 24 S E 050 04 N D F A
Form
factor
Input
voltage
Number
of output
Product
series
Output
voltage
Output
current
On/off
logic
Pin length   Option Code
N -
Negative
D - 0.24”
T - 0.22”
A – Standard.
(with metal
case)
S  24 – 9~36V S - Single
D - Dual
E - Series
No.
050 – 5.0V 04 - 4A
P - Positive
R - 0.17”
F - RoHS 6/6
(Lead Free)
H – With heat
sink
WARRANTY